e Cemveound
. ATLANTA, GEORGIA
04-0-1812

G AN ORDINANCE BY DEBI STARNES
““AS'SUBSTITUTED BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
AS AMENDED BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE “V”
CLASSIFICATION PLAN, SECTION 114-477,
OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF
ATLANTA, GEORGIA, SO AS TO CREATE
POSITIONS, AND PROVIDE ABOVE ENTRY
AUTHORIZATION FOR THE DEPARTMENT
OF AVIATION AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY ORDAINS that section
114-477, of the code of ordinances, city of Atlanta, Georgia, be and the same is hereby amended as
follows:

SECTION 1 — EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACTIONS: That the effective date for actions contained within
this ordinance shall be the beginning of the pay period following adoption by Council and approval by the
Mayor.

SECTION 2 - POSITION ABOLISHMENT: That the following positions be abolished upon the vacancy
of the incumbents in the Department of Aviation:

ACCOUNT POS. NO. CLASS PAY ANNUAL
NUMBER NO. POS CLASSIFICATION TITLE CODE GRADE SALARY
Planning & Development

2H21 511001 22065 1  GIS Technician, Senior 327023 11 $28,708 -
R21001 $39,583
2H21 511001 25111 2 Transportation Planner 327016 15 $32,913 -
R21001 25112 $46,216

)
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ACCOUNT POS.
NUMBER NO.
Business and Finance
2HO01 511001 45962
R51001 45963

Planning & Development

2H21 511001 45924

R21001

2H21 511001 45925

R21001 45944
45945
45946

2H21 511001 45947

R21001 45948
45949

NO.
POS CLASSIFICATION TITLE

2 Accountant

1 Administrative Analyst

4 CAD/CAM Systems Program
Analyst

3 GIS Technician, Principal

~SECTION 3 - POSITION CREATIONS CLASSIFIED: That the following positions be and the same
afe hergby created in Classified Service in the Department of Aviation:
&y B

CLASS PAY ANNUAL
CODE GRADE SALARY
311066 17 $35,745 -
$50,263
314006 17 $35,745 -
$50,263
531003 18 $37.161 -
$52,285
531064 18 $37,161 -
$52,285

SECTION 4 - POSITION CREATIONS UNCLASSIFIED: That the following positions be and the

same are hereby created in Unclassified Service in the Department of Aviation

ACCOUNT POS.
NUMBER NO.
Administration

2HO01 511001 45926
R12006

Business and Finance

2HO01 511001 45964
R51001
2HO1 511001 45965
R51001

NO.

POS CLASSIFICATION TITLE

1 Information Technology Manager

1 Accounting Manager

1  Accountant, Senior

Maintenance, Operations and Security

2HO01 511001
R49001

45961

DHR 10/13/2004

1 Assistant Aviation Transportation
System Manager
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CLASS PAY  ANNUAL
CODE GRADE SALARY
531019 27 $49,904 -
$70,488
311025 24 $45,657 -
$64,420
311042 21 $41,408 -
$58,352
322045 27 $49,904 -
$70,488



' UNCLAgSIF IED POSITIONS CREATION (CONT’D)

ACCOUNT

. NUMBER

POS.
NO.

Planning & Development

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001
2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

DHR 10/13/2004

45927
45928

45929
45930

45931

45932

45933

45934

45935
45950
45951
45952
45953

45954
45955
45956
45957
45958

45960

45936
45959

45937

45938
45939
45940

45941
45942
45943

POS CLASSIFICATION TITLE

Administrative Analyst, Principal
Administrative Analyst, Senior
Aviation Document Control
Manager

Aviation Engineer Associate
Aviation Engineer, Senior

Aviation Facility Manager, Senior

Aviation Planner

Aviation Planner, Senior

Aviation Planning, Manager,
Senior

Aviation Simulation Analyst
CAD/Mapping Manager

GIS Analyst

GIS Coordinator, Senior
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CLASS PAY ANNUAL
CODE GRADE SALARY
314034 24 $45,657 -
$64,420
314010 21 $41,408 -
$58,352
327046 32 $56,981 -
$80,600
323028 27 $49,904 -
$70,488
323026 40 $68,308 -
$96,781
327040 35 $61,230 -
$86,668
327044 24 $45,657 -
$64,420
327028 26 $48,488 -
$68,465
312217 40 $68.,308 -
$96,781
327045 25 $47,072 -
$66,442
531004 23 $44,239 -
$62,399
531081 27 $49,904 -
$70,488
531080 30 $54,152 -
$76,556



.«!‘,\f"’SECTI ‘&5 - CLASSIFICATION CREATIONS: That the classification plan of the City of Atlanta is
Lo hc'reby-"a’ﬁ_;fgded by creating the following classes as indicated:

: ; g
\.)"H N .LV
R

PAY

* GLASSIFICATION TITLE CLASSCODE  GRADE ANNUAL SALARY
Aviation Document Control Manager 327046 32 $56,981 - $80,600
Aviation Engineer Associate 323028 27 $49,904 - $70,488
Aviation Planner 327044 24 $45,657 - $64,420
Aviation Simulation Analyst 327045 25 $47,072 - $66,442
GIS Analyst 531081 27 $49,904 - $70,488
GIS Coordinator, Senior 531080 30 $54,152 - $76,556

SECTION 6 - ABOVE ENTRY HIRING AUTHORIZATION: That authorization is granted to fill the
following positions at a step of the salary grade not to exceed the maximum step indicated:

ACCOUNT POS. NO. CLASSIFICATION CLASS PAY SALARY ANNUAL
NUMBER NO. POS. TITLE CODE GRADE STEP SALARY
Administration

2HO1 511001 22279 2 Aviation Manager-in- 312204 27 (10) $49,904 -
R11001 22280 Training $70,488
2HO1 511001 49526 1 Information Technology 531019 27 (10) $49,904 -
R12006 Manager $70,488

Maintenance, Operations & Security

2H01 511001 45961 1 I Assistant Aviation 322045 27 (10) $49,904 -
R49001 Transportation System $70,488
Manager

Planning and Development

2H21 511001 45924 1 Administrative Analyst 314006 17 (10) $35,745 -
R21001 $50,263
2H21 511001 45927 2 Administrative Analyst, 314034 24 (10) $45,657 -
R21001 45928 Principal $64,420
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,fz b

i3 E ]TRY HIRING AUTHORIZATION (CONT’D)

&

v

"2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

2H21 511001
R21001

DHR 10/13/2004

“Plansing and Development (Cont'd)

POS. NO. CLASSIFICATION

NO. POS. TITLE

45929 2 Administrative Analyst,

45930 Senior

45931 1 Aviation Document Control
Manager

45932 1  Aviation Engineer Associate

45933 1  Aviation Engineer, Senior

45934 1 Aviation Facility Manager,
Senior

45935 S Aviation Planner

45950

45951

45952

45953

45954 5  Aviation Planner, Senior

45955

45956

45957

45958

45960 1  Aviation Planning Manager,
Senior

45936 2 Aviation Simulation Analyst

45959

45937 1  CAD/Mapping Manager

45925 4 CAD/CAM Systems

45944 Program Analyst

45945

45946

45938 3 GIS Analyst

45939

45940
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CLASS  PAY
CODE GRADE
314010 21
327046 32
323028 27
323026 40
327040 35
327044 24
327028 26
312217 40
327045 25
531004 23
531003 18
531081 27

SALARY ANNUAL

STEP
(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

(10)

SALARY
$41,408 -
$58,352

$56,981 -
$80,600

$49,904 -
$70,488

$68,308 -
$96,781

$61,230 -
$86,668

$45,657-
$64,420

$48,488 -
$68,465

$68.,308 -
$96,781

$47,072 -
$66,442

$44,239 -
$62,399

$37,161 -
$52,285

$49,904 -
$70,488



A true copy

CLASSIFICATION

CODE GRADE

POS.
NUMBER NO.
2H21 511001 45941
R21001 45942

45943
2H21 511001 45947
R21001 45948

45949
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

1A01 511001 52000
J81001

GIS Coordinator, Senior

GIS Technician, Principal

Controller

SALARY ANNUAL
SALARY

$54,152 -
$76,556

$37,161 -
$52,285

$102,651 -
$149,185

SECTION 7: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby

waived.

Mummpal Clerk, CMC

DHR 10/13/2004

ADOPTED as amended by Council
APPROVED by the Mayor

Ao o Rnvon
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October 18, 2004
October 20, 2004



MULTIPLE

Y Smith
Y Starnes
Y Young
Y Winslow

Atlanta City Council

Regular Session

04-0-1736 AND 04-0-1812
s—-‘“—

ADOPT ON SUB

YEAS: 12
NAYS: 1
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 2
EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 1
Y Archibong N Moore Y Mitchell
Y Fauver NV Martin Y Norwood
Y Shook B Maddox Y Willis
Y Muller Y Sheperd NV Borders

MULTIPLE

RCS# 6179
10/18/04
©:32 PM
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